

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 001621 **Date** 26 October 2017

Elderly Care

Request:

- 1. We would like to know the average weekly rate you paid to care home providers for people aged 65+ for the financial years 2015-16 and 2016-17:
 - 1. Personal care, basic rate
 - 2. Personal care, dementia needs
 - 3. Nursing care, basic rate
 - 4. Nursing care, dementia needs.

These figures should be exclusive of any NHS continuing healthcare funding contributions.

If you pay a single rate regardless of needs for residential and/or nursing care, please supply as the 'basic rate'.

In response to your above questions, please see table below.

Category	Weekly Rate 2015-16 £	Weekly Rate 2016-17 £
Residential 65+	379.54	394.94
Residential with Dementia	432.46	447.86
Nursing	371.32	386.72
Nursing with Dementia	371.32	386.72

- 2. We would like to know how many care home places for people aged 65+ you funded for the financial years 2015-16 and 2016-17:
 - 1. Partly funded

2015-16: 31 2016-17: 34

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. Wholly funded

2015-16: 979 permanent placements (excluding third-party top ups), 1,228 permanent placements (including third-party top ups)

2016-17: 956 permanent placements (excluding third-party top ups), 1,253 permanent placements (including third-party top ups)

- 3. Of those people aged 65+ residing in a care home that you wholly funded in 2015-16 and 2016-17:
 - 1. How many entered into a third-party top-up contract with you in 2015-16?
 - 2. How many entered into a third-party top-up contract with you in 2016-17? 167